TOWN OF CAREFREE, ARIZONA ORDINANCE NO. 2005-07

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF CAREFREE, MARICOPA COUNTY ARIZONA, ADOPTING AMENDMENTS TO THE TOWN OF CAREFREE TOWN CODE SECTION 2-4-7 G. AND FIXING THE EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CAREFREE, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 2-4-7 G.: Call to the Public. Petitions, remonstrances, communications and comments or suggestions from citizens present, shall be heard by the council. All such remarks shall be addressed to the council as a whole, and not to any member thereof. Such remarks shall be limited to five three minutes, unless additional time is granted by the council. No person other than the individual speaking shall enter into the discussion without the permission of the presiding officer. No question shall be asked a councilmember except through the presiding officer.

This Ordinance and stated amendment shall become effective and in force thirty days from and after the date of its adoption.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF

THE TOWN OF CAREFREE, ARIZONA, this 6th day of September, 2005.

Ayes ____ Noes ___ Abstentions ___ TOWN OF CAREFREE

TOWN OF CAREFREE

Edward C. Morgan, Mayor

Attest:

Elizabeth L. Wise, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form:

Ord. 2005-07 TC Mtg. 9/6/05 page 1 of 1

Thomas K. Chenal, Town Attorney